GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3508
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.12.2019

PMAY IN PUNJAB
3508. SHRI JASBIR SINGH GILL:
Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of people (beneficiaries) who have been enlisted under PMAY and PMAY plus in the State of Punjab;

(b) the number of beneficiaries who have received grant under PMAY, PMAY plus in Punjab till date, district-wise; and

(c) the number of beneficiaries who will receive grants under PMAY and PMAYplus in the current year, 2019-20 in Punjab, district-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a) to (¢): The number of households listed in Permanent Wait List (PWL) of Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana- Gramin (PMAY-G) in the State of Punjab is 65,076 as on 09.12.2019. The State Govt. of Punjab was given target of 14,000 houses in Phase I of PMAY-G out of which 13,989 houses have been sanctioned and 13,552 houses have been completed, as on 09.12.2019.

After due verification of the remaining households in the PWL, the State of Punjab found only 10,000 eligible households in the PWL. Accordingly, the State has been allocated target of 10,000 houses for the year 2019-20 to saturate the PWL. Out of the target of 10,000 houses, the State Govt. has sanctioned 463 houses as on 09.12.2019. The district-wise number of houses sanctioned from PWL of PMAY-G in the State of Punjab is at Annexure.

Details of households, who were eligible but could not find place in the PWL of PMAY-G, were captured though the mobile application Awaas+. The number of households captured in Awaas+
in the State of Punjab is 1,30,698. Financial Assistance to households registered on Awaas+ for construction of houses is dependent on the outcome of the data validation.
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ANNEXURE

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (¢) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 3508 TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.12.2019 REGARDING PMAY IN
PUNJAB

District-wise details of number of houses sanctioned under PMAY-G as on 09.12.2019

Phase I (2016-17 to 2018-19)

Phase 1T (2019-20)

S. No.District Name Target House House Target | House House
allocated | sanctioned | completed | allocated sanctioned| completed

1. | AMRITSAR 205 205 203 0 0 0
2. | BARNALA 163 163 161 55 3 0
3. | BATHINDA 204 204 198 293 0 0
4. | FARIDKOT 209 209 209 60 0 0

FATEHGARH
5. | SAHIB 263 263 257 13 12 0
6. | FAZILKA 1905 1901 1847 1473 0 0
7. | FIROZEPUR 1538 1538 1398 1950 20 0
8. | GURDASPUR 451 451 447 544 0 0
9. | HOSHIARPUR 630 630 615 196 16 0
10. | JALANDHAR 337 337 331 316 41 0
11. | KAPURTHALA 237 235 225 126 63 0
12. | LUDHIANA 458 455 438 42 8 0
13. | MANSA 1649 1649 1643 728 5 0
14. | MOGA 162 162 158 0 0 0
15. | MUKTSAR 1568 1568 1514 1583 0 0
16. | NAWANSHAHR 123 122 120 47 0 0
17. | PATHANKOT 335 334 321 214 6 0
18. | PATIALA 1290 1290 1280 110 0 0
19. | RUPNAGAR 411 411 400 95 18 0
20. | SANGRUR 178 178 178 0 0 0
21. | SAS NAGAR 679 679 629 0 0 0
22. | TARAN TARAN 1005 1005 980 2155 271 0

Total 14000 13989 13552 10000 463 0
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